
 

 

 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

5 September 2013 
 

Council Meeting 
 

A meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 13 September 2013 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL, commencing at 10.30 am 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.   The attendance of 
all Councillors is requested. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Council  (77 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors R Wootten (Chairman), W J Aron (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, M G Allan, 
A M Austin, Mrs V C Ayling, J W Beaver, Mrs P A Bradwell, D Brailsford, 
C J T H Brewis, T Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, J P Churchill, K J Clarke, 
C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, S R Dodds, G J Ellis, R G Fairman, I G Fleetwood, 
A G Hagues, J R Hicks, M J Hill OBE (Leader of the Council), J D Hough, 
D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, R J Hunter-Clarke, N I Jackson, A J Jesson, 
M S Jones, B W Keimach, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, S F Kinch, R C Kirk, 
C E D Mair, C E H Marfleet, J R Marriott, R A H McAuley, D McNally, D C Morgan, 
N M Murray, Mrs A M Newton, P J O'Connor, Mrs M J Overton, C R Oxby, C Pain, 
S L W Palmer, R B Parker, N H Pepper, R J Phillips, Mrs H N J Powell, 
Miss E L Ransome, Miss F E E Ransome, Mrs S Ransome, Mrs S Rawlins, 
J M Renshaw, R A Renshaw, Mrs A E Reynolds, P A Robinson, R A Shore, 
Mrs N J Smith, Mrs E J Sneath, C L Strange, Mrs C A Talbot, T M Trollope-Bellew, 
A H Turner MBE JP, S M Tweedale, C J Underwood-Frost, W S Webb, P Wood, 
Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, C N Worth, Mrs S M Wray and B Young 
 

Public Document Pack





 

 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 12 July 2013  
 

1 - 8 

4  Submission and Debate of Petitions - Libraries  
 

9 - 14 

4a   'Save Sutton on Sea Library'  
 

 

4b   'Keep Boultham Library Open'  
 

 

4c   'Save Deepings Library'  
 

 

4d   'Save Lincolnshire Libraries'  
 

 

5  Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

6  Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of 
the Executive  
 

15 - 38 

7  Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive 
Councillors, Chairman of Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

 

8  Financial Update  
 

39 - 48 

9  Non-Executive Councillors' Roles in Policy Development and 
Scrutiny  
 

49 - 58 

10  Annual Report 2012/13  
 

59 - 100 

11  Delegation for Planning Applications  
 

101 - 106 

12  Absence of Councillor Chris Underwood-Frost  
 

107 - 108 

13  Rewiring Public Services  
 

109 - 146 

14  To receive the minutes of the Council's Committee's as 
follows:  
 

 

14a   Pensions Committee - 4 July 2013  
 

147 - 152 

14b   Planning and Regulation Committee - 15 July 2013  
 

153 - 174 

14c   Audit Committee - 22 July 2013  
 

175 - 182 

15  Motions for Debate (if any)  
 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access 
can be sought by accessing http://www.lincolnshire.public-i.tv   
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 12 JULY 2013 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR RAY WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors W J Aron (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, M G Allan, A M Austin, 
J W Beaver, Mrs P A Bradwell, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, T Bridges, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, K J Clarke, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, 
S R Dodds, G J Ellis, R G Fairman, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, J R Hicks, 
M J Hill OBE, J D Hough, D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, R J Hunter-Clarke, 
A J Jesson, M S Jones, B W Keimach, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, S F Kinch, 
R C Kirk, C E D Mair, R A H McAuley, D McNally, N M Murray, Mrs A M Newton, 
P J O'Connor, Mrs M J Overton, C R Oxby, C Pain, S L W Palmer, R B Parker, 
N H Pepper, R J Phillips, Mrs H N J Powell, Miss E L Ransome, 
Miss F E E Ransome, Mrs S Ransome, Mrs S Rawlins, J M Renshaw, R A Renshaw, 
Mrs A E Reynolds, P A Robinson, R A Shore, Mrs N J Smith, Mrs E J Sneath, 
C L Strange, Mrs C A Talbot, T M Trollope-Bellew, A H Turner MBE JP, 
S M Tweedale, W S Webb, P Wood, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, C N Worth and 
Mrs S M Wray 
 
 
21     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P Churchill, N I Jackson,      
C E H Marfleet, J R Marriott, D C Morgan, C J Underwood Frost and B Young. 
 
22     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor R J Philips declared an interest in agenda item 4 (minute 24 refers) as he 
was representing a number of clients who were campaigning for the closure of 
footpaths across railway lines. 
 
23     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 17 MAY 2013 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the County Council held on 17 May 2013 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
In relation to a question raised by Councillor A Jesson at the meeting on 17 May 
2013 (minute 12 refers), he acknowledged that on the basis of information he had 
received since the last meeting, he was satisfied that there had been no deliberate 
mis-use of staff time, and that processes had since been revised, and therefore the 
matter was closed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
COUNCIL 
12 JULY 2013 
 
 
24     SUBMISSION OF PETITION - IN SUPPORT OF THE CLOSURE OF 

PUBLIC UNMANNED FOOTPATHS CROSSING TRAINLINES 
NATIONWIDE 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, Mrs Donna Dixon spoke for not 
more than three minutes in explanation of the contents of the petition in support of 
the closure of unmanned public footpaths across train lines. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Chief Executive had determined that the petition 
would be referred to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 
 
25     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reported that the first few weeks of his term of office had been varied 
and interesting and had given him and his wife the opportunity to meet a variety of 
people from various parts of the County. 
 
He thanked his wife for supporting him on these engagements and also Councillor 
Bill Aron and Amanda Job, Vice-Chairman and Lady, for representing them at civic 
functions when, due to other commitments, they had been unable to attend. 
 
The Chairman reported that his duties had included attending the 70th Anniversary of 
the Dambusters Service of Commemoration, the no 50 and No61 Squadrons 
Association Annual Service at Birchwood and Skellingthorpe, supporting the ABF 
The Soldiers Charity and the Royal Logistics Corps TA.  The Chairman and Lady 
were also pleased to attend the 129th Lincolnshire Show which attracted many 
visitors to the county including HRH The Countess of Wessex who he was honoured 
to welcome to Lincolnshire.  
 
A complete itinerary of civic engagements, since the last meeting of this Council were 
on deposit in the Members' Foyer. 
 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting of Council it was agreed that this 
Council would re-affirm its declaration of 9 March 2007, which stated that the Council 
condemned extremism and racist behaviour in all its forms and asked group leaders 
to sign the declaration, as community leaders. 
 
Group leaders were invited to step forward to sign the document.   
 
26     STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Statements by the Leader and Members of the Executive had been circulated with 
the agenda for the meeting. 
[...]
ld allowances. 
 
The current position is that plans are in place to implement the recommendations 
(option 1 above) of the Independent Remuneration Panel subject to legal advice.  
 
This Council, while recognising the importance of allowances to ensure that 
Councillors from all sections of the community are able to serve on the Council, and 
mindful of the recommendations of the 2010 Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
and subsequent Council decisions, believes it would be unacceptable for councillors 
to vote for the full increase recommended by the IRP in the prevailing economic 
conditions, and therefore resolves that Councillors should only receive an increase of 
1% on allowances currently set out in the third column of Schedule 1 to Part 6 of the 
Council's Constitution in line with this year’s expected settlement for the work force.' 
 
An amendment was proposed to the motion to delete the final paragraph and to 
replace it with the following wording, and was moved and seconded. 
 
'That Council resolves to make a Scheme of Members Allowances for 2013-14 that, 
whilst recognising the recommendations of the 2010 Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP) and subsequent Council decisions, makes no increase to the amounts 
set out in the third column of Table 1 in part 6 of the Constitution. 
 
To convene an Independent Remuneration Panel to report back with 
recommendations to Council on 13 December 2013 at the latest.' 
 
The amendment, upon being put to the vote, was carried.  This became the 
substantive motion.   
 
The amended motion, upon being put to the vote, was carried. 
 
Motion by Councillor Mrs M J Overton 
 
It was moved and seconded that:- 

'This council calls on Central Government to support the Independence of Local 

Government from Central Government with a clear mandate to act independently of 

Central Government in the interests of local people. 

Over the past few years, central funding support has decreased, leaving us with 

greater de

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 13 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR RAY WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors W J Aron (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, M G Allan, A M Austin, 
J W Beaver, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, T Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, 
J P Churchill, K J Clarke, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, S R Dodds, G J Ellis, 
R G Fairman, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, J R Hicks, M J Hill OBE, J D Hough, 
D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, R J Hunter-Clarke, N I Jackson, A J Jesson, 
M S Jones, B W Keimach, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, R C Kirk, C E D Mair, 
J R Marriott, R A H McAuley, D McNally, D C Morgan, Mrs A M Newton, 
P J O'Connor, Mrs M J Overton, C R Oxby, C Pain, S L W Palmer, R B Parker, 
N H Pepper, R J Phillips, Mrs H N J Powell, Miss E L Ransome, 
Miss F E E Ransome, Mrs S Ransome, Mrs S Rawlins, J M Renshaw, R A Renshaw, 
Mrs A E Reynolds, P A Robinson, R A Shore, Mrs N J Smith, Mrs E J Sneath, 
Mrs C A Talbot, T M Trollope-Bellew, A H Turner MBE JP, S M Tweedale, 
C J Underwood-Frost, W S Webb, P Wood, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, C N Worth, 
Mrs S M Wray and B Young 
 
Councillors:   attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
  
 
32     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs V C Ayling, Mrs P A 
Bradwell, S F Kinch, C E H Marfleet, N M Murray and C L Strange. 
 
33     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillors wished that the following interests be noted: 
 
Councillor P M Dilks declared that he was a supporter of the Save Deepings Library 
campaign and Save Lincolnshire Libraries, and also that he was a library user; 
 
Councillor S L W Palmer informed the Council that he no longer had a disclosable 
pecuniary interest (DPI) in relation to the libraries, as his wife had resigned from her 
position in her local library; 
 
Councillor R Renshaw declared that he was a supporter of 'Save Lincolnshire 
Libraries'; 
 



2 
COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Councillor J Renshaw declared that she was a supporter of 'Save Lincolnshire 
Libraries'; 
 
Councillor K J Clarke declared that he was a supporter of 'Save Boultham Library' 
and 'Save Lincolnshire Libraries'; 
 
Councillor J R Marriott declared an interest as a user of library services; 
 
Councillor R B Parker declared an interest as a supporter of 'Save Lincolnshire 
Libraries';  
 
Councillor C Morgan declared an interest as an active member of the 'Save 
Lincolnshire Libraries' campaign; 
 
Councillor J D Hough declared an interest as a supporter of 'Save Lincolnshire 
Libraries'; 
 
Councillor N I Jackson declared an interest as a supporter of 'Save Lincolnshire 
Libraries', particularly Bracebridge library; 
 
Councillor S R Dodds declared an interest as a supporter of 'Save Lincolnshire 
Libraries'; 
 
Councillor R Kirk declared an interest as a supporter of 'Save Lincolnshire Libraries' 
 
 
34     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 12 JULY 2013 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 12 July 2013 be 
 approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
35     SUBMISSION AND DEBATE OF PETITIONS - LIBRARIES 

 
 

(a) 'Save Sutton on Sea Library'  
In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme Ms Patti Marson spoke for not 
more than three minutes in explanation of the contents of the petition in support of 
Sutton on Sea Library. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Executive Director Performance and Governance 
had determined that the petition would be referred to the Executive. 
 
(b) 'Keep Boultham Library Open'  
In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme Mr Lindsay Cutts spoke for not 
more than three minutes in explanation of the contents of the petition in support of 
Boultham Library 
 



3 
COUNCIL 

13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

The Chairman reported that the Executive Director Performance and Governance 
had determined that the petition would be referred to the Executive. 
 
(c) 'Save Deepings Library'  
In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme Ms Judy Stevens spoke for not 
more than five minutes in explanation of the contents of the petition in support of the 
Deepings Library. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Executive Director Performance and Governance 
had determined that the petition would be referred to the Executive.  This petition had 
gained more than 3,500 signatures, and so in accordance with the County Council's 
constitution a 15 minute debate took place on the petition. 
 
(d) 'Save Lincolnshire Libraries'  
In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme Ms Leah Warriner-Wood spoke for 
not more than five minutes in explanation of the contents of the petition in support of 
Save Lincolnshire Libraries. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Executive Director Performance and Governance 
had determined that the petition would be referred to the Executive.  This gained 
more than 3,500 signatures and so, in accordance with the Council's Constitution a 
debate on this petition took place. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Council that the final decision on the library proposals 
would be made by the Executive.  Councillors were subsequently invited to debate 
the issues raised as part of the petition. 
 
Two additional motions on libraries had also been submitted and the Chairman 
determined that these would be debated at the same time as the Save Lincolnshire 
Libraries petition. 
 
Motion by Councillor J D Hough 
 
It was moved and seconded that:- 
 
'This Council notes the Executive’s plans to reduce the number of libraries operated 
by the County Council from 44 to 14 and to withdraw 286 mobile library stops, and 
acknowledges that there is a significant level of public opposition. 

 
Libraries provide knowledge, information, enjoyment, learning, expertise, and the 
opportunity for all to widen their horizons, pursue their interests, do their homework 
and benefit from the expertise of the staff.  They offer IT opportunities for the wider 
community. 
 
For children in particular, they provide an opportunity to develop a love of learning, to 
experience a wide range of books and to develop the ability to read not just for 
learning but for pleasure throughout their lives. 

 



4 
COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
The benefits of libraries are many, whether they are in buildings or in a mobile that 
local people come to rely on, that may only appear in a remote Lincolnshire village 
once a month.  

 
Much has been made about the necessity of saving £2million pounds a year. 
However, Libraries and Heritage has already made substantial savings.  Within the 
overall council budget of £1 billion, money - £2 million – can be found so that the 
library service can be comprehensively and efficiently maintained, and the statutory 
duty fulfilled. 

 
This Council therefore asks the Executive, when it comes to make a decision 
following the consultation, to rethink its plans in the light of all the feedback, including 
petitions and comments made during debates in the Council.' 
 
 
 
Motion by Councillor S L W Palmer 
 
It was moved and seconded that:- 
 
'The Executive is currently looking to save around £2million from the Libraries budget 
and has launched a consultation on proposals.  Those proposals have generated 
significant adverse publicity.  The proposals were drafted without any input from local 
Members. The consultation runs until 30 September. 
 
We propose that: 
 
A cross-party working group is set up to make recommendations that will enable this 
Council to fulfil its statutory obligation whilst retaining a professional, comprehensive 
and efficient library service including the following terms of reference: 
 

• To consider the results of the consultation 

• To find ways of making savings in the running of the service 

• To look for opportunities for working with partners whilst retaining control of 
libraries 

• To fully explore volunteer involvement  

• To investigate alternative revenue streams 
 
The working group is to consult with the executive and bring the proposals back for 
debate to a meeting of Full Council in December 2013.' 
 
An amendment to the final paragraph of the motion moved by Councillor J D Hough 
was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
'The Council therefore asks the Executive, when it comes to make a decision 
following the consultation, to confirm that it will take due account of all the feedback, 
including petitions and comments made during debates in the Council' 
 



5 
COUNCIL 

13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

The amendment, upon being put to the vote was carried. 
 
An amendment to the motion moved by Councillor S L W Palmer was moved and 
seconded as follows: 
 
'The Executive is currently looking to save around £2million from the Libraries budget 
and has launched a consultation on proposals.  Those proposals have generated 
significant adverse publicity.  The proposals were drafted without any input from local 
Members.  The consultation runs until 30 September. 
 
We propose that: 
 
The cross-party Scrutiny Committee invites participation from all non-Executive 
Councillors when they consider the results of the consultation, the proposed Portfolio 
Holder's response and subsequent recommendation to the December Executive.' 
 
The amendment, upon being put to the vote was carried. 
 
The two amendments became the substantive motion, and upon being put to the 
vote, was carried. 
 
36     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors back to the Chamber and hoped they had all 
enjoyed their summer. 
 
The Chairman reported that his civic engagements since the last Council meeting 
had been varied and gave him the opportunity to continue visiting places within 
Lincolnshire and some further afield.  He thanked his wife Linda for supporting him on 
these engagements and also Councillor Bill Aron and Amanda Job, Vice-Chairman 
and Lady, for representing them at civic functions when, due to other commitments, 
they had been unable to attend. 
 
He reported that his duties had included attending the Bishop Grosseteste University 
Graduation Awards Ceremonies, the Royal Voluntary Service's Launch of the 
Community Transport Scheme, the RAF Memorial Service at Sutton Bridge, the 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Long Service and Good Conduct Presentations and the 
Lincolnshire Police Cadets Awards Evening.  The Chairman had been honoured to 
welcome HRH The Princess Royal to the County when she had visited Boston Stump 
and HRH The Duke of Kent when he had visited the Lincolnshire Heart Centre at the 
County Hospital.  
 
The Chairman also reported that he had been delighted to host the Annual 
Lincolnshire County Council Service of Dedication held in Lincoln Cathedral. The 
Service was followed by a reception in the Chapter House, which he and Linda had 
thoroughly enjoyed and it gave them both the opportunity to circulate among the 
invited guests. They had been honoured to have the Lincolnshire Youth Symphony 
Orchestra playing at the Service who, as usual, had given an exceptional 
performance.    



6 
COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
The Chairman advised that a complete itinerary of civic engagements since the last 
meeting of this Council were on deposit in the Members’ Foyer. 
 
The Chairman also reported that as a result of recent changes in political groups, he 
had decided to accept an urgent item on proportionality at item 7 on the Order Of 
Proceedings. 
 
37     STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Statements by the Leader and Members of the Executive had been circulated with 
the agenda. 
 
Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment, 
Planning and Tourism, reported that the County Council had been awarded £90,000 
in order to prepare bids for the next round of Rural Development Programme for 
England (RDPE) funding which was for the 2014-2020 programme. 
 
38     POLITICAL BALANCE ON COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES, 

ALLOCATION OF PLACES TO POLITICAL GROUPS AND APPOINTMENT 
OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES 
 

A report by the Executive Director Performance and Governance had been 
circulated. 
 
It was moved, and seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That in light of recent changes in political balance and groups of the  County 
Council, and recognising the need for stability in the important  area of Economic 
Scrutiny, that Council appoints Councillor A Bridges as  Chairman of Economic 
Scrutiny Committee and further agrees that a  decision in the Vice Chairman of 
Economic Scrutiny be delegated to the  Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the UKIP Lincolnshire  group. 
 
39     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS, CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as 
follows:- 
 
Question by 
 

Answer by Subject  

a) Mrs C A Talbot M J Hill OBE Holding a presentation 
for Councillor C J 
Underwood-Frost 
 



7 
COUNCIL 

13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

b) N I Jackson R G Davies Update on the 
pedestrian footbridges 
planned for the High 
Street and Brayford 
North level crossings in 
Lincoln 
 

c) R J Hunter-Clarke M J Hill OBE Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

d) P Wood R G Davies Update on progress of 
pothole and road repairs 
 

e) C Pain N Worth Wainfleet library and 
museum 
 

f) W S Webb N Worth Number of trained and 
qualified librarians within 
the organisation 
 

g) J D Hough M J Hill OBE Condition of roads 
compared with libraries 
 

h) J Renshaw D Brailsford Numbers of places in 
primary schools 
 

i) D McNally N Worth Possibility of moving 
another library to Tier 2 
in place of Bourne 
Library 
 

j) S L W Palmer N Worth Potential redundancies 
if library proposals went 
through 
 

k) R G Fairman P A Robinson Emergency planning  
 

l) K J Clarke N Worth Negotiations with the 
Co-op regarding taking 
over the running of 
some of the libraries 
 

m) M S Jones N Worth Update on the work at 
Lincoln Castle 
 

n) S R Dodds J P Churchill Pre-decision scrutiny 
regarding fracking  
 
 

o) Mrs M J Overton M J Hill OBE Improving the income 



8 
COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

for Lincolnshire 
 

p) C J T H Brewis M J Hill OBE Implications for local 
government of the 
financial settlement 
 

q) R B Parker N Worth  Woodhall Spa library 
 

r) A M Austin R G Davies Road improvements in 
Boston 
 

s) A J Jesson N Worth Conversion to a unitary 
authority 
 

t) R A Renshaw R G Davies Issuing of stopping up 
orders 
 

u) P M Dilks N Worth Deepings Library 
 

v) Mrs A M Newton Mrs C A Talbot Update on EMAS 
 

w) R Kirk N Worth Volunteer bids for tier 1 
or 2 libraries 
 

x) C Morgan P A Robinson  The requirement for the 
Fire Authority to be 
consulted on planning 
issues 
 

 
 
40     FINANCIAL UPDATE 

 
A report by the Executive Director Resources and Community Safety had been 
circulated. 
 
An amendment to page 43, Table B, of the report pack was moved and seconded as 
follows: 
 
'To reduce the Financial Volatility Reserve from £13.048 million to £11.148 million for 
Potential Library Services spending' 
 
The amendment, upon being put to the vote, was lost. 
 
It was moved, and seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 



9 
COUNCIL 

13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

1. That the proposed carry forwards of over and under spending as set out in 
paragraphs 1.2 to 1.3 of the report and the transfers to and from reserves as 
summarised in Table A of the report be agreed; 
 

2. That the Prudential Indicators for 2012/13 set out in paragraphs 1.8 to 1.9 and 
Table D of the report be noted. 

 
41     NON-EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS' ROLES IN POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY 
 

A report by the Executive Director Performance and Governance had been 
circulated. 
 
Councillor P J O'Connor, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, thanked the members of the review group who had met twice during 
August and also the members of the Committee who had held a special meeting to 
consider this item. 
 
It was moved, and seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the progress and comments made on the recommended principles  in 
part 1.4 of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
42     ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 

 
A report by the Executive Director Performance and Governance had been 
circulated. 
 
It was moved, and seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Annual Report 2012/13 be approved with the inclusion of the 
 following minor amendments: 

• References to Lincoln be changed to Greater Lincoln; 

• Include Stamford in the opening paragraph 'Welcome to Lincolnshire' 
 
 
43     DELEGATION FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
A report by the Executive Director for Communities had been circulated. 
 
An amendment to page 105 of the report pack was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
To replace bullet point 4, which stated: 



10 
COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
'all planning applications where more than three individual representations from 
separate properties raising planning related objections are received' 
 
And replace with,  
 
'all applications where one or more individual representations from separate 
properties raising material planning related objections are received' 
 
The amendment upon being put to the vote was lost. 
 
It was moved, and seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the change to the scheme of delegation for planning applications  set 
out in the report be agreed and that the Constitution be amended to  reflect the 
updated procedure for the delegation of planning  applications to the Head of 
Planning as set out in paragraphs 2.1 and  2.2 of the report. 
 
44     ABSENCE OF COUNCILLOR CHRIS UNDERWOOD-FROST 

 
This agenda item was withdrawn as Councillor Underwood-Frost attended the 
meeting. 
 
45     REWIRING PUBLIC SERVICES 

 
A report by the Executive Director Performance and Governance had been 
circulated. 
 
It was moved, and seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the LGA resolution set out in Appendix D of the report be agreed. 
 
46     MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL'S COMMITTEES 

 
 

(a) Pensions Committee - 4 July 2013  
That the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 4 July 2013 be received. 
 
(b) Planning and Regulation Committee - 15 July 2013  
That the minutes of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 15 July 2013 be 
received. 
 
(It was noted that Councillor N H Pepper was not a member of South Holland District 
Council) 
 



11 
COUNCIL 

13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

(c) Audit Committee - 22 July 2013  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 July 2013 be 
received. 
 
47     MOTIONS FOR DEBATE 

 
Motion by Councillor C Pain 
 
It was moved and seconded that:- 
 
'Lincolnshire County Council, in common with other parts of the public sector is faced 
with continuing reductions in funding with increased demands on many services.  We 
must, in particular, explore options that maximise impact on finances whilst 
minimising adverse impact on the people we all serve.  
  
One of those options is to explore unitary local government for the county.  Recent 
experiences have shown that considerable savings can be made.  For example, 
Wiltshire's unitary council (which is smaller in area and population than Lincolnshire) 
estimates that it has saved £100million from 2009-2013 with transition costs of 
£18million and improvements in several services.  Equivalent savings for Lincolnshire 
could be up to £25 million every year even after transition costs are taken into 
account.   
  
We cannot ignore such an opportunity, so I propose that Council sets up a Select 
Committee to look closely at the potential benefits, risks, costs and savings from 
having a single unitary authority for our county and make recommendations back to 
full council in December.' 
 
An amendment was proposed to the motion to delete the final paragraph and to 
replace it with the following wording, and was moved and seconded. 
 
'The Council accepts the potential for large financial and other benefits to the 
county area by going to unitary status. 
 
It also notes that reorganisation could be disruptive and divisive in the short term. 
 
It also notes that local government structure has to be decided by parliament and that 
the current government has clearly indicated that it will not legislate in this current 
parliament. 
 
The Council therefore recommends that councillors, either individually or through 
their groupings, lobby MP's and political parties to include in their manifesto 
proposals for the long term sustainability and effectiveness of local government' 
 
The amendment, upon being put to the vote was carried.  This became the 
substantive motion. 
 
The amended motion, upon being put to the vote, was carried. 
 



12 
COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Motion by Councillor Mrs M J Overton 
 
It was moved and seconded that:- 
 
'Work is currently underway to develop the Central Lincolnshire Core Strategy.  The 
housing numbers proposed are disproportionately large, are not based on the needs 
of the people of Lincolnshire and will require housing permissions being given faster 
than we can support.  There are insufficient controls on the rate of housing 
development to ensure that adequate infrastructure and services are funded properly. 
 
We propose: 

 A        Developing a mechanism to ensure that the rate of house  building is 

in keeping specifically with the local needs of the  people of Lincolnshire 

(including realistic projections of  employment) and that the  necessary 

funding for infrastructure  and services are identified before each phase 

takes place. This  may require renegotiating housing targets with  central

 government. 

 B        To reduce the target for renewable electricity generation by 2026 

 from  60% to a more realistic 30%-40%, closer to national  guidelines 

to  reduce pressure on land use. 

The effect of this motion would be to retain some development but ensure that it is in 
keeping with the needs of the people of Lincolnshire and what we can afford, without 
damaging our rural county.' 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
Motion by Councillor A Bridges  
 
It was moved and seconded that:- 
 
'The rural fuel rebate pilot scheme offers a 5p per litre discount on pump prices and 
currently applies only to the Scottish islands and the Isles of Scilly. At the 2012 
Autumn Statement the government announced that it was considering whether to 
seek EU approval for an extension of the scheme to other remote parts of the UK 
which are likely to display similar cost characteristics to the islands. As part of this 
work, the Chief Secretary to the Treasury Danny Alexander MP announced on 1 
August 2013 the start of a Call for Information, which invites fuel retailers in remote 
rural areas across the UK to submit data on petrol and diesel prices in the last 
quarter of 2012.   
 
The Call for Information has been restricted to counties in which the costs of 
transporting fuel are considered to be significantly higher than the UK average, and in 
which a low population density means that the fixed costs of running a service station 
are spread across a small number of customers.  
 



13 
COUNCIL 

13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

The County of Lincolnshire has not been included in the list of areas which have 
been invited to submit data.  Having reviewed the statistics, I believe that Lincolnshire 
compares very favourably with North Yorkshire & Herefordshire, two counties which 
are on the list. 
 
Pump prices in rural filling stations in Lincolnshire are as high as those in North 
Yorkshire and Herefordshire, and therefore should not have been excluded from this 
Call for Information.  Furthermore, North Yorkshire has 46 rail heads and 
Herefordshire has 28 - far more than Lincolnshire.  This means that the use of a car 
is far more essential in Lincolnshire than in either North Yorkshire or Herefordshire.  
Lincolnshire should therefore be included in this list. 
 
The Council therefore resolves: 
 
That LCC Members support a letter signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive to 
Danny Alexander MP, following his initiative on fuel discounts, that Lincolnshire 
should be included in the list of counties that may apply for fuel discounts of 5p per 
litre in rural communities.' 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.32 pm 


